
NEW CONSTRUCTION CALENDAR YEAR = 1995
ALL SCHOOLS Construction Contracts Awarded Between 1/1/95 and 12/31/95 Design/Build Contracts Are Not Included

TOTAL COST TOTAL
DISTRICT FACILITY STUDENT SQUARE CONTRACT LEGAL & ARCHIT & FURNITURE SITE TOTAL PER STUDENT COST PER
NAME NAME STATIONS FEET COST ADM COST ENG FEES EQUIPMENT IMPROVEMENT COST STATION SQ FOOT

1 Bay Lucille Moore Elementary 654            86,929         7,915,700$        350$                400,000$         500,000$          15,250$             8,831,300$        13,504$           101.59$       
2 Brevard Central Jr High "FF" 1,816         221,147       16,452,000$      103,138$         411,796$         1,623,128$       1,727,207$        20,317,269$      11,188$           91.87$         
3 Broward Lauderhill Paul Turner Elementary 998            123,472       10,517,667$      444,715$         382,821$         1,595,360$       206,249$           13,146,812$      13,173$           106.48$       
4 Broward Middle School "FF" 1,764         202,597       15,000,087$      807,282$         1,124,145$      3,539,000$       709,488$           21,180,002$      12,007$           104.54$       
5 Broward Silver Palms Elementary "R-91" 995            107,862       7,671,136$        432,675$         442,121$         2,092,946$       407,548$           11,046,426$      11,102$           102.41$       
6 Broward New Elementary "I-91" 995            107,862       7,649,738$        427,985$         747,646$         2,092,946$       373,200$           11,291,515$      11,348$           104.68$       
7 Broward Indian Ridge Middle "JJ" 1,764         202,597       14,084,500$      807,289$         565,500$         3,539,000$       859,488$           19,855,777$      11,256$           98.01$         
8 Clay McRae Elementary 572            63,048         7,115,416$        3,200$             371,851$         537,652$          46,297$             8,074,416$        14,116$           128.07$       
9 Clay Fleming Island Elementary "K" 572            70,253         7,327,762$        5,066$             226,300$         496,900$          75,825$             8,131,853$        14,217$           115.75$       

10 Collier Pelican March Elementary 928            122,572       10,300,000$      -$                 440,130$         1,765,520$       -$                   12,505,650$      13,476$           102.03$       
11 Dade Miami Edison Middle 1,458         176,155       25,586,286$      2,616,766$      3,325,409$      1,598,425$       -$                   33,126,886$      22,721$           188.06$       
12 Dade Ruth K. Broad Elementary 885            81,630         9,240,000$        239,621$         325,024$         669,932$          -$                   10,474,577$      11,836$           128.32$       
13 Dade Dr. E. L. Whigham Elementary 885            91,636         9,800,000$        447,406$         372,432$         703,500$          -$                   11,323,338$      12,795$           123.57$       
14 Dade Redland Elementary 885            81,630         8,633,000$        234,606$         440,939$         679,932$          -$                   9,988,477$        11,286$           122.36$       
15 Dade Santa Clara Elementary 885            93,568         9,757,000$        631,533$         464,626$         703,500$          -$                   11,556,659$      13,058$           123.51$       
16 Dade A.L. Lewis Elementary 885            95,496         9,915,797$        500,728$         647,765$         669,932$          -$                   11,734,222$      13,259$           122.88$       
17 Dade Charles D. Wyche Jr Elementary 885            90,516         9,295,048$        660,419$         480,282$         703,500$          -$                   11,139,249$      12,587$           123.06$       
18 Dade Middle School "GG" 1,458         155,285       15,643,000$      258,799$         848,000$         1,660,128$       -$                   18,409,927$      12,627$           118.56$       
19 Dade Zora Neale Hurston Elementary 979            107,000       8,394,000$        482,387$         796,040$         575,670$          -$                   10,248,097$      10,468$           95.78$         
20 Highlands Hill-Gustat Middle School 726            108,209       9,137,336$        -$                 296,809$         900,000$          260,000$           10,594,145$      14,592$           97.90$         
21 Hillsborough High School "AAA" 2,177         307,045       28,402,198$      -$                 1,880,000$      6,469,950$       222,438$           36,974,586$      16,984$           120.42$       
22 Hillsborough High School "BBB" 2,164         299,688       26,809,365$      -$                 1,880,000$      6,469,950$       552,116$           35,711,431$      16,503$           119.16$       
23 Hillsborough Middle School "BB" 1,137         159,270       13,920,013$      -$                 920,000$         3,169,950$       336,099$           18,346,062$      16,135$           115.19$       
24 Hillsborough Twin Lakes Elementary 840            94,305         7,654,000$        -$                 620,000$         2,131,250$       155,000$           10,560,250$      12,572$           111.98$       
25 Hillsborough Valrico Elementary "I" 870            98,017         7,707,210$        -$                 615,760$         2,116,675$       153,940$           10,593,585$      12,177$           108.08$       
26 Hillsborough Middle School "AA" 1,167         162,200       12,467,000$      -$                 1,114,800$      3,720,645$       278,700$           17,581,145$      15,065$           108.39$       
27 Hillsborough Middle School "EE" 1,054         139,368       10,473,000$      -$                 945,834$         3,251,303$       236,458$           14,906,595$      14,143$           106.96$       
28 Leon Hawkes Rise Elementary 855            88,278         7,140,986$        233,619$         406,264$         918,423$          1,170,310$        9,869,602$        11,543$           111.80$       
29 Leon Swift Creek Middle 1,092         135,660       10,399,668$      385,616$         773,895$         1,269,414$       1,900,623$        14,729,216$      13,488$           108.57$       
30 Manatee Tillman Elementary 662            94,654         8,080,935$        499$                485,655$         738,560$          73,071$             9,378,720$        14,167$           99.08$         
31 Martin Bessey Creek Elementary 770            94,525         8,174,500$        3,000$             191,181$         550,000$          1,107,200$        10,025,881$      13,021$           106.07$       
32 Orange Discovery Middle 1,229         159,426       15,763,072$      130,000$         470,000$         2,330,928$       1,447,955$        20,141,955$      16,389$           126.34$       
33 Osceola Middle School "BB" 900            150,190       12,019,896$      -$                 587,875$         1,998,138$       -$                   14,605,909$      16,229$           97.25$         
34 Palm Beach School of the Arts 9-12 1,430         280,577       28,461,239$      357,253$         2,714,053$      1,545,000$       3,138,696$        36,216,241$      25,326$           129.08$       
35 Palm Beach High School "HHH" 2,508         327,324       31,315,365$      1,221,396$      2,078,944$      2,802,500$       2,831,104$        40,249,309$      16,048$           122.96$       
36 Seminole New Teague Middle School 539            162,367       13,855,000$      50,000$           430,060$         700,000$          1,307,326$        16,342,386$      30,320$           100.65$       
37 Seminole South Seminole Middle School 450            176,991       12,889,600$      50,000$           725,125$         750,000$          481,650$           14,896,375$      33,103$           84.16$         
38 Seminole Highlands Elementary "E" 788            112,899       7,428,000$        60,000$           360,000$         700,000$          160,921$           8,708,921$        11,052$           77.14$         
39 St. Johns Elementary School "G" 700            77,324         7,333,257$        1,461$             428,552$         85,225$            153,436$           8,001,931$        11,431$           103.49$       
40 Volusia Elementary "S" 720            82,903         8,414,203$        4,520$             359,567$         950,000$          114,569$           9,842,859$        13,671$           118.73$       
41 Volusia Elementary "T" 455            69,722         6,676,096$        -$                 176,521$         650,000$          -$                   7,502,617$        16,489$           107.61$       
42 Volusia Elementary "P" 720            80,653         7,349,843$        2,437$             255,121$         950,000$          68,494$             8,625,895$        11,980$           106.95$       

State Totals 44,216       5,742,850    512,169,919$    11,603,766$    31,528,843$    70,914,882$     20,570,658$      646,788,068$    14,628$           112.62$       
State Average 1,053         136,735       12,194,522$      276,280$         750,687$         1,688,450$       489,778$           15,399,716$      14,628$           



NEW CONSTRUCTION CALENDAR YEAR = 1995
ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS ONLY Construction Contracts Awarded Between 1/1/95 and 12/31/95 Design/Build Contracts Only

TOTAL COST TOTAL
DISTRICT FACILITY STUDENT SQUARE CONTRACT LEGAL & ARCHIT & FURNITURE SITE TOTAL PER STUDENT COST PER
NAME NAME STATIONS FEET COST ADM COST ENG FEES EQUIPMENT IMPROVEMENT COST STATION SQ FOOT

1 Broward Watkins Elementary 998            110,083       8,928,000$        412,250$         -$                 1,910,000$       400,000$           11,650,250$      11,674$           105.83$       
2 Dade Henry S. Reeves Elementary 885            93,328         10,387,196$      731,610$         216,666$         669,932$          -$                   12,005,404$      13,565$           128.64$       
3 Dade Dante B. Fascell Elementary 885            93,321         8,645,734$        701,305$         216,666$         669,932$          -$                   10,233,637$      11,563$           109.66$       
4 Dade John I. Smith Elementary "F" 885            93,327         10,387,196$      700,717$         216,667$         669,932$          -$                   11,974,512$      13,531$           128.31$       
5 Dade Eneida M. Hartner Elementary 885            90,000         10,740,640$      487,706$         250,000$         703,500$          -$                   12,181,846$      13,765$           135.35$       
6 Palm Beach Poinciana Elementary 815            100,886       8,474,459$        -$                 48,500$           956,750$          1,447,625$        10,927,334$      13,408$           108.31$       
7 Palm Beach Water's Edge Elementary "91-V" 970            108,761       8,231,426$        -$                 36,000$           938,450$          977,613$           10,183,489$      10,498$           93.63$         

State Totals 6,323         689,706       65,794,651$      3,033,588$      984,499$         6,518,496$       2,825,238$        79,156,472$      12,519$           
State Average 903            98,529         9,399,236$        433,370$         140,643$         931,214$          403,605$           11,308,067$      12,519$           

NEW CONSTRUCTION CALENDAR YEAR = 1995
MIDDLE SCHOOLS ONLY Construction Contracts Awarded Between 1/1/95 and 12/31/95 Design/Build Contracts Only

TOTAL COST TOTAL
DISTRICT FACILITY STUDENT SQUARE CONTRACT LEGAL & ARCHIT & FURNITURE SITE TOTAL PER STUDENT COST PER
NAME NAME STATIONS FEET COST ADM COST ENG FEES EQUIPMENT IMPROVEMENT COST STATION SQ FOOT

1 Broward New River Middle School 1,751         213,119       17,028,000$      768,222$         -$                 2,946,000$       737,000$           21,479,222$      12,267$           100.79$       

NEW CONSTRUCTION CALENDAR YEAR = 1995
HIGH SCHOOLS ONLY Construction Contracts Awarded Between 1/1/95 and 12/31/95 Design/Build Contracts Only

TOTAL COST TOTAL
DISTRICT FACILITY STUDENT SQUARE CONTRACT LEGAL & ARCHIT & FURNITURE SITE TOTAL PER STUDENT COST PER
NAME NAME STATIONS FEET COST ADM COST ENG FEES EQUIPMENT IMPROVEMENT COST STATION SQ FOOT

1 Dade Coral Reef Senior High 2,548         302,848       32,014,000$      1,948,331$      1,287,500$      6,090,870$       -$                   41,340,701$      16,225$           136.51$       



NEW CONSTRUCTION CALENDAR YEAR = 1995
ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS Construction Contracts Awarded Between 1/1/95 and 12/31/95 Design/Build Contracts Are Not Included

TOTAL COST TOTAL
DISTRICT FACILITY STUDENT SQUARE CONTRACT LEGAL & ARCHIT & FURNITURE SITE TOTAL PER STUDENT COST PER
NAME NAME STATIONS FEET COST ADM COST ENG FEES EQUIPMENT IMPROVEMENT COST STATION SQ FOOT

1 Bay Lucille Moore Elementary 654            86,929         7,915,700$        350$                400,000$         500,000$          15,250$             8,831,300$        13,504$           101.59$       
2 Broward Lauderhill Paul Turner Elementary 998            123,472       10,517,667$      444,715$         382,821$         1,595,360$       206,249$           13,146,812$      13,173$           106.48$       
3 Broward Silver Palms Elementary "R-91" 995            107,862       7,671,136$        432,675$         442,121$         2,092,946$       407,548$           11,046,426$      11,102$           102.41$       
4 Broward New Elementary "I-91" 995            107,862       7,649,738$        427,985$         747,646$         2,092,946$       373,200$           11,291,515$      11,348$           104.68$       
8 Clay McRae Elementary 572            63,048         7,115,416$        3,200$             371,851$         537,652$          46,297$             8,074,416$        14,116$           128.07$       
6 Clay Fleming Island Elementary "K" 572            70,253         7,327,762$        5,066$             226,300$         496,900$          75,825$             8,131,853$        14,217$           115.75$       
7 Collier Pelican March Elementary 928            122,572       10,300,000$      -$                 440,130$         1,765,520$       -$                   12,505,650$      13,476$           102.03$       
8 Dade Ruth K. Broad Elementary 885            81,630         9,240,000$        239,621$         325,024$         669,932$          -$                   10,474,577$      11,836$           128.32$       
9 Dade Dr. E. L. Whigham Elementary 885            91,636         9,800,000$        447,406$         372,432$         703,500$          -$                   11,323,338$      12,795$           123.57$       

10 Dade Redland Elementary 885            81,630         8,633,000$        234,606$         440,939$         679,932$          -$                   9,988,477$        11,286$           122.36$       
11 Dade Santa Clara Elementary 885            93,568         9,757,000$        631,533$         464,626$         703,500$          -$                   11,556,659$      13,058$           123.51$       
12 Dade A.L. Lewis Elementary 885            95,496         9,915,797$        500,728$         647,765$         669,932$          -$                   11,734,222$      13,259$           122.88$       
13 Dade Charles D. Wyche Jr Elementary 885            90,516         9,295,048$        660,419$         480,282$         703,500$          -$                   11,139,249$      12,587$           123.06$       
14 Dade Zora Neale Hurston Elementary 979            107,000       8,394,000$        482,387$         796,040$         575,670$          -$                   10,248,097$      10,468$           95.78$         
15 Hillsborough Twin Lakes Elementary 840            94,305         7,654,000$        -$                 620,000$         2,131,250$       155,000$           10,560,250$      12,572$           111.98$       
16 Hillsborough Valrico Elementary "I" 870            98,017         7,707,210$        -$                 615,760$         2,116,675$       153,940$           10,593,585$      12,177$           108.08$       
17 Leon Hawkes Rise Elementary 855            88,278         7,140,986$        233,619$         406,264$         918,423$          1,170,310$        9,869,602$        11,543$           111.80$       
18 Manatee Tillman Elementary 662            94,654         8,080,935$        499$                485,655$         738,560$          73,071$             9,378,720$        14,167$           99.08$         
19 Martin Bessey Creek Elementary 770            94,525         8,174,500$        3,000$             191,181$         550,000$          1,107,200$        10,025,881$      13,021$           106.07$       
20 Seminole Highlands Elementary "E" 788            112,899       7,428,000$        60,000$           360,000$         700,000$          160,921$           8,708,921$        11,052$           77.14$         
21 St. Johns Elementary School "G" 700            77,324         7,333,257$        1,461$             428,552$         85,225$            153,436$           8,001,931$        11,431$           103.49$       
22 Volusia Elementary "S" 720            82,903         8,414,203$        4,520$             359,567$         950,000$          114,569$           9,842,859$        13,671$           118.73$       
23 Volusia Elementary "T" 455            69,722         6,676,096$        -$                 176,521$         650,000$          -$                   7,502,617$        16,489$           107.61$       
24 Volusia Elementary "P" 720            80,653         7,349,843$        2,437$             255,121$         950,000$          68,494$             8,625,895$        11,980$           106.95$       

State Totals 19,383       2,216,754    199,491,294$    4,816,227$      10,436,598$    23,577,423$     4,281,310$        242,602,852$    12,516$           109.44$       
State Average 808            92,365         8,312,137$        200,676$         434,858$         982,393$          178,388$           10,108,452$      12,516$           



NEW CONSTRUCTION CALENDAR YEAR = 1995
MIDDLE SCHOOLS Construction Contracts Awarded Between 1/1/95 and 12/31/95 Design/Build Contracts Are Not Included

TOTAL COST TOTAL
DISTRICT FACILITY STUDENT SQUARE CONTRACT LEGAL & ARCHIT & FURNITURE SITE TOTAL PER STUDENT COST PER
NAME NAME STATIONS FEET COST ADM COST ENG FEES EQUIPMENT IMPROVEMENT COST STATION SQ FOOT

1 Brevard Central Jr High "FF" 1,816         221,147       16,452,000$      103,138$         411,796$         1,623,128$       1,727,207$        20,317,269$      11,188$           91.87$         
2 Broward Middle School "FF" 1,764         202,597       15,000,087$      807,282$         1,124,145$      3,539,000$       709,488$           21,180,002$      12,007$           104.54$       
3 Broward Indian Ridge Middle "JJ" 1,764         202,597       14,084,500$      807,289$         565,500$         3,539,000$       859,488$           19,855,777$      11,256$           98.01$         
4 Dade Miami Edison Middle 1,458         176,155       25,586,286$      2,616,766$      3,325,409$      1,598,425$       -$                   33,126,886$      22,721$           188.06$       
5 Dade Middle School "GG" 1,458         155,285       15,643,000$      258,799$         848,000$         1,660,128$       -$                   18,409,927$      12,627$           118.56$       
6 Highlands Hill-Gustat Middle School 726            108,209       9,137,336$        -$                 296,809$         900,000$          260,000$           10,594,145$      14,592$           97.90$         
7 Hillsborough Middle School "BB" 1,137         159,270       13,920,013$      -$                 920,000$         3,169,950$       336,099$           18,346,062$      16,135$           115.19$       
8 Hillsborough Middle School "AA" 1,167         162,200       12,467,000$      -$                 1,114,800$      3,720,645$       278,700$           17,581,145$      15,065$           108.39$       
9 Hillsborough Middle School "EE" 1,054         139,368       10,473,000$      -$                 945,834$         3,251,303$       236,458$           14,906,595$      14,143$           106.96$       

10 Leon Swift Creek Middle 1,092         135,660       10,399,668$      385,616$         773,895$         1,269,414$       1,900,623$        14,729,216$      13,488$           108.57$       
11 Orange Discovery Middle 1,229         159,426       15,763,072$      130,000$         470,000$         2,330,928$       1,447,955$        20,141,955$      16,389$           126.34$       
12 Osceola Middle School "BB" 900            150,190       12,019,896$      -$                 587,875$         1,998,138$       -$                   14,605,909$      16,229$           97.25$         
13 Seminole New Teague Middle School 539            162,367       13,855,000$      50,000$           430,060$         700,000$          1,307,326$        16,342,386$      30,320$           100.65$       
14 Seminole South Seminole Middle School 450            176,991       12,889,600$      50,000$           725,125$         750,000$          481,650$           14,896,375$      33,103$           84.16$         

State Totals 16,554       2,311,462    197,690,458$    5,208,890$      12,539,248$    30,050,059$     9,544,994$        255,033,649$    15,406$           110.33$       
State Average 1,182         165,104       14,120,747$      372,064$         895,661$         2,146,433$       681,785$           18,216,689$      15,406$           

NEW CONSTRUCTION CALENDAR YEAR = 1995
HIGH SCHOOLS Construction Contracts Awarded Between 1/1/95 and 12/31/95 Design/Build Contracts Are Not Included

TOTAL COST TOTAL
DISTRICT FACILITY STUDENT SQUARE CONTRACT LEGAL & ARCHIT & FURNITURE SITE TOTAL PER STUDENT COST PER
NAME NAME STATIONS FEET COST ADM COST ENG FEES EQUIPMENT IMPROVEMENT COST STATION SQ FOOT

1 Hillsborough High School "AAA" 2,177         307,045       28,402,198$      -$                 1,880,000$      6,469,950$       222,438$           36,974,586$      16,984$           120.42$       
2 Hillsborough High School "BBB" 2,164         299,688       26,809,365$      -$                 1,880,000$      6,469,950$       552,116$           35,711,431$      16,503$           119.16$       
3 Palm Beach School of the Arts 9-12 1,430         280,577       28,461,239$      357,253$         2,714,053$      1,545,000$       3,138,696$        36,216,241$      25,326$           129.08$       
4 Palm Beach High School "HHH" 2,508         327,324       31,315,365$      1,221,396$      2,078,944$      2,802,500$       2,831,104$        40,249,309$      16,048$           122.96$       

State Totals 8,279         1,214,634    114,988,167$    1,578,649$      8,552,997$      17,287,400$     6,744,354$        149,151,567$    18,016$           122.80$       
State Average 2,070         303,659       28,747,042$      394,662$         2,138,249$      4,321,850$       1,686,089$        37,287,892$      18,016$           


